
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034828-2022 

Tender

AWE Urban: Blunt & Dislocate

Ministry of Defence

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-034828
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-036841  
Published 8 December 2022, 3:38pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Contact

Lewis Harvey-Samuel

Email

lewis.harvey-samuel100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034828-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034828-2022
mailto:lewis.harvey-samuel100@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence
https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html
https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

AWE Urban: Blunt & Dislocate

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Army Warfighting Experiment Urban Series 2022-2024 is a Capability Investigation
within a threat based tactical scenario. It will employ live, virtual, and constructive
methods to produce evidence which: de-risks major equipment programmes; enhances
relationships with industry, partners, and allies; and accelerates Army modernisation and
transformation.

This advert relates to the second iteration of the AWE Urban Series – Blunt and Dislocate.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

AWE Urban Series - Background

The Army Warfighting Experiment Urban Series 2022-2024 is a Capability Investigation
within a threat based tactical scenario. It will employ live, virtual, and constructive
methods to produce evidence which: de-risks major equipment programmes; enhances
relationships with industry, partners, and allies; and accelerates Army modernisation and



Page 4 to 8

transformation. 

The Requirement

AWE Blunt and Dislocate will focus on the following hypotheses, which will be further
refined in due course into detailed experimental activity. Applications must link to one of
the following hypotheses: 

• Manoeuvre. If Urban Force Element Commanders have 4D (time and space) decision
support and visualisation tools (including physical and human terrains), as well as
systems to access the 3D spaces, then they will have better situational awareness and
manoeuvrability, and generate higher quality command decisions to increase operational
advantage.

• Fires. If Urban Force Elements have the ability to deliver accurate multi-domain,
physical and non-physical (electromagnetic spectrum and cyber), battlespace-deconflicted
Fires beyond visual line-of-sight, then they will be more efficient at prosecuting targets,
and effecting the human terrain to increase operational tempo and mass.

• Information Activities. If Urban Information Manoeuvre Force Elements have the ability
to map, and spoof, RED and WHITE Forces’ digital (online) and physical (including
printed) information influence then they will be capable of directing more effective
information manoeuvre to increase operational tempo and mass.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

End date

31 March 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 5 to 8

Options: Yes

Description of options

(a) The Authority reserves the right to extend the duration of the Contract by utilising the
following Options;

1) OPTION 1 to extend the Contract until 31st March 2025

(b) The Authority will be under no obligation to take up the Option and the Contractors will
be notified of the Authority’s decision on any extension before thirty calendar (30) days of
Contract completion. If no notification of this Option is provided to Contractors prior to
thirty calendar days before Contract completion, Contract will terminate on the original
expiry date (31st March 24).

(c) The Contractor will not need to submit White Papers, Quad Charts nor attend Dragons
Den style events for future AWE Urban events if the Authority decides to take up the
Option(s). For the avoidance of doubt, this term only applies to products that have been
experimented with at AWE Urban: Blunt and Dislocate.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

AWE Urban Series activity may be circulated through a number of communication routes;
however the White Paper and Quad Chart are only available via the DSP.



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Not applicable

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-026286

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

/Notice/026286-2022


Page 7 to 8

Date

16 December 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

16 December 2022

Local time

12:01pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Future Capability Group

MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T16:58:34+0000
	TCPDF




